

No. 01-1500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Erick Cornell Clay,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

September 11, 2002

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Only The Majority Interpretation of Section 2255 Comports With the Plain Meaning of “Final” and Congress’s Intent.....	14
II. Petitioner’s Construction of Section 2255 Best Accounts for Congress’s Use of the Term “Final” in Section 2244.....	18
III. Only Petitioner’s Interpretation Is Consistent With the Scheme Employed by Congress in Section 2263.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 312 (CA7 1997)	23
<i>Anderson v. Litscher</i> , 281 F.3d 672 (CA7 2002).....	19
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985)	12
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (CA7 1997)	24
<i>Bowen v. Roe</i> , 188 F.3d 1157 (CA9 1999).....	19
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	15
<i>Coates v. Byrd</i> , 211 F.3d 1225 (CA11 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1166 (2001)	19
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	12
<i>Derman v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 34, No. 01-2545, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 14909 (CA1 July 25, 2002).....	13, 22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	20
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	15
<i>Feldman v. Henman</i> , 815 F.2d 1318 (CA9 1987)	17
<i>Flanagan v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 196 (CA5 1998)	20
<i>Garrott v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 903 (CA7) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1072 (2001)	8
<i>Gendron v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 672 (1998) (<i>per</i> <i>curiam</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1113 (1999).....	passim
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	15
<i>Gutierrez v. Schomig</i> , 233 F.3d 490 (CA7 2000), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 532 U.S. 950 (2001)	8
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934) ...	20
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	3, 10
<i>Kapral v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 565 (CA3 1999)	passim
<i>Kaufmann v. United States</i> , 282 F.3d 1336 (CA11 2002)	12, 13, 16, 28
<i>Kusay v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 192 (CA7 1995).....	17
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	15

<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	23
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	8, 14
<i>Locke v. Saffle</i> , 237 F.3d 1269 (CA10 2001)	19
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	14
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	14
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (CA5 2001).....	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Bowersox</i> , 159 F.3d 345 (CA8 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1187 (1999)	20
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	9, 20
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 202 F.3d 1274 (CA10 2000).....	passim
<i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 204 F.3d 1221 (CA9 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 604 F.2d 474 (CA7 1979)	18
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 208 F.3d 536 (CA5 2000) (per curiam)	13
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 210 F.3d 1058 (CA9 2000)	passim
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 634 F.2d 638 (CA1 1980)	18
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 212 F.3d 1005 (CA7), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 878 (2000)	12
<i>United States v. Nahodil</i> , 36 F.3d 323 (CA3 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Segers</i> , 271 F.3d 181 (CA4 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1331 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 203 F.3d 350 (CA5 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 211 F.3d 836 (CA4 2000).....	13, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 202 F.3d 1279 (CA10 2000)	12
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	11

<i>Warren v. State</i> , 833 S.W.2d 101 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1992)	22
<i>Williams v. Artuz</i> , 237 F.3d 147 (CA2), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 279 (2001)	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1962.....	22
18 U.S.C. 1963(a)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. 1963(a)(2)	22
18 U.S.C. 844(i).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(1)	23
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)	23
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(C).....	24
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(4)	24
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)	passim
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(A).....	9, 19, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. 2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	passim
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 1.....	3, 10
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6.....	17, 19
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(2).....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(3).....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(4).....	4, 11
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 8(1).....	23
28 U.S.C. 2261.....	29
28 U.S.C. 2263.....	1, 10, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. 2263(a)	29
28 U.S.C. 2263(b)(1)	29
28 U.S.C. 2266(b).....	29

28 U.S.C. 2266(c)	29
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.... passim	
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73, 81-82	2, 10
Mont. Code Ann. 46-21-102(1)	22

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1)	2, 4, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b)	2, 4, 13, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)(1)	12
Rule 9(a) of the Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings advisory committee's note	11
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2, 5, 13, 16

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. S4591-92 (daily ed. Mar. 24, 1995)	25
141 Cong. Rec. S7585 (daily ed. May 26, 1995)	26
142 Cong. Rec. H3606 (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996)	26
2001 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS	28
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (Deluxe 7th ed. 1999)	16
Comprehensive Terrorism Prevention Act of 1995, S.735, 104th Cong. (1995)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 924	26
Habeas Corpus Reform Act of 1995, S.623, 104th Cong. (1995)	25
THE NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2001)	12, 14
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Improvement Act of 1995, S.3, 104th Cong. (1995)	24
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	2, 10
